

\$~1

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

W.P.(C) 6892/2001

MANAGEMENT OF M/S ASHOK HOTEL ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ujjwal K. Jha, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI & ORS. .... Respondents

Through: Mr. S.Janani, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA**

**ORDER**

% **20.09.2017**

**CM No.9527/2017**

This is an application filed on behalf of the respondent No.3 seeking early hearing which is not opposed by the learned counsel for the petitioner submitting that the petition relates to the year 2001 and it is also submitted that the respondent has superannuated on 15.7.2017 as a consequence of which the payment under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 has since ceased.

In the interest of justice, the prayer is allowed.

The application is disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 6892/2001**

Renotify for hearing on 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2018 at the end of the Board.

Written submissions not exceeding five pages with reference to the court pagination along with copies of judicial precedents sought to be relied upon by the parties be filed within a period of three weeks and copies be supplied, *inter se*.

**ANU MALHOTRA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 20, 2017/sv**